OP \$165.00 74692155

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM840720

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Day International, Inc. | | 09/19/2023 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Glas Trust Corporation Limited, as Collateral Agent | | |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 55 Ludgate Hill | | |
| Internal Address: | Level 1 | | |
| City: | West London | | |
| State/Country: | ENGLAND | | |
| Postal Code: | EC4M 7JW | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 74692155 | 87 ULTRA |
| Serial Number: | 78551973 | DAY |
| Serial Number: | 73593504 | DAYGRAPHICA |
| Serial Number: | 78290242 | DURAZONE |
| Serial Number: | 78955429 | MBNEWSPRINTER |
| Serial Number: | 77062201 | STEEL BACK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jess.bajada-bartlett@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS C/O J. Bajada-Bartlett

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 063082-0031 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jessica Bajada-Bartlett | |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Jessica Bajada-Bartlett | |

Total Attachments: 6 source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif source=Campfire - Short Form Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page6.tif

SHORT FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 19, 2023, (this "Agreement"), among each of the signatories hereto listed as a Grantor (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and GLAS Trust Corporation Limited, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 19, 2023, among the Grantors, certain other grantors from time to time party thereto, and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time the "IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which each of the Grantors (a) granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), and (b) agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to record the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified (including by reference) in the IP Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the IP Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title and interest in and to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor arising under the laws of the United States: all trademarks, service marks, trade names, domain names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general indicators of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule I, and all goodwill associated with or symbolized by thereby, and all rights to sue at law or inequity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all income, royalties, proceeds and damages, whether now or hereafter due or payable.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral

Agent pursuant to the IP Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the IP Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

US-DOCS\143269742.8

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008202 FRAME: 0145

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

| as Grantor |
|---|
| By: Jason Albosta Name: Jason Albosta |
| Name: Jason Albosta Title: Secretary |
| VARN INTERNATIONAL, INC., as Grantor |
| Jason Albosta Bv. |
| By: Name: Jason Albosta Title: Secretary |
| FLINT GROUP PACKAGING INKS NORTH AMERICA HOLDINGS LLC, as Grantor |
| Jason Albosta |
| By: Name: Jason Albosta Title: Secretary |
| FLINT CPS INKS HOLDINGS LLC, as Grantor |
| By: |
| Name: Jason Albosta Title: Secretary |

DAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED,

as Collateral Agent

Title: SENIOR TRANSACTION

MANAGER

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SHORT FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Schedule I

United States Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademarks

| Mark | Country | /App. Date | Reg. No./Reg. Date | Status | Owner |
|--|---------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------|--|
| 87 ULTRA | US | 74692155 June 22, 1995 | 2002607 September 24, 1996 | Registered | Day International, Inc. |
| DAY and Design | US | 78551973 January 21, 2005 | 3506421 September 23, 2008 | Registered | Day International, Inc. |
| DAYGRAPHICA (Stylized) day@raphica | US | 73593504 April 14, 1986 | 1423852 January 6, 1987 | Registered | Day International, Inc. |
| DURAZONE | US | 78290242 August 21, 2003 | 3117887 July 18, 2006 | Registered | Day International, Inc. |
| MBNEWSPRINTER | US | 78955429 August 18, 2006 | 3416219 April 22, 2008 | Registered | Day International, Inc. |
| STEEL BACK | US | 77062201 December 12, 2006 | 3338178 November 20, 2007 | Registered | DAY International, Inc. |
| ARROWSTAR | US | 78482258 September 13, 2004 | 3325763 October 30, 2007 | Registered | Flint CPS Inks Holdings LLC |
| GEMINI | US | 76110753 August 8, 2000 | 2800716 December 30, 2003 | Registered | Flint CPS Inks Holdings LLC |
| INTELLI-PRINT | US | 76158805 October 25, 2000 | 2802804 January 6, 2004 | Registered | Flint CPS Inks Holdings LLC |
| AQUAPAK | US | 73409816 January 17, 1983 | 1286689 July 24, 1984 | Registered | Flint Group Packaging Inks North America Holdings LLC |
| ENVIROFLEX | US | 85956727 June 11, 2013 | 4891127 January 26, 2016 | Registered | Flint Group Packaging Inks North America Holdings LLC |
| FLINT GROUP | US | 78774235 December 15, 2005 | 3277673 August 7, 2007 | Registered | Flint Group Packaging Inks North America Holdings LLC |
| RELY ON US | US | 77535031 July 30, 2008 | 3615107 May 5, 2009 | Registered | Flint Group Packaging Inks North America Holdings LLC |
| ECOLO-CLEAN | US | 76316886 September 25, 2001 | 2571445 May 21, 2002 | Registered | Varn International, Inc. |

| Mark | Country | /App. Date | Reg. No./Reg. Date | Status | Owner |
|-----------------|---------|------------------------------|------------------------------|------------|--------------------------|
| ECOLO-WASH | US | 78496763 October 8, 2004 | 3028158 December 13, 2005 | Registered | Varn International, Inc. |
| VARN and Design | US | 73451838 November 7, 1983 | 1329131 April 9, 1985 | Registered | Varn International, Inc. |
| VARN | US | 73451839 November 7, 1983 | 1331489 April 23, 1985 | Registered | Varn International, Inc. |

[FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT]

US-DOCS\143269742.8

RECORDED: 09/20/2023